
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
SUMMER VILLAGE OF NORLGENWOLD 

 DECEMBER 3, 2021 @ 1:30 P.M.  

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. AGENDA - additions/deletions
- adoption

C. ADOPTION OF MINUTES -    Regular Meeting Minutes, October 29th, 2021

D. INFORMATION ITEMS

1) Accounts Payable Report
2) Public Works Report
3) Development Update

E. REQUESTS FOR DECISION

1) Council & Legislation

a) Sylvan Lake Christmas Bureau

2) Finance & Administration

a) Budget 2022 – 2025
b) Auditor Engagement

3) Public Works

a) Speed Signs

F. COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND CORRESPONDENCE

1) Council Reports

a) Mayor Gurevitch
b) Deputy Mayor Ludwig
c) Councillor Rattan

2) Committee Reports

a) Julie Maplethorpe, Summer Village of Jarvis Bay



• Town of Sylvan Lake Library Board 
• Parkland Regional Library Board 

 
 

3) Information Item 
 

a) RDRWA Municipal Funding 
 
 

b) Upcoming Meetings 
 

1) Council Meeting – December 24th, 2021 
 
 

G. OPEN MIC 
 

 
H. ADJOURNMENT 



Summer Village of Norglenwold 

Administration and Finance 

Council Date:  December 3, 2021 

Information Item  

Agenda Item: Accounts Payable Update

Background: 
Total payables processed and presented to Council  $1,424,506.41 
The following list identifies any payments over $3,000:  

1. Premier Portable Buildings      $      5,050.13 
a. 10x12 Shed

2. SL Regional Wastewater Comm      $     6,830.66 
a. September Services

3. Premier Portable Buildings      $     5,050.13 
a. 10x12 Shed

4. Brownle LLP      $     4,357.66 
a. Professional Services

5. Longhurst Consulting      $      39,586.96 
a. Surveillance System
b. IT Service
c. New Server and Setup

6. Rouillard Law Office      $   1,331,768.38 
a. Purchase of Land

7. Red Deer County      $          3,239.50 
a. Garbage Base-September

Council Expense Claims for October 2021: 

 Cyril S. Gurevitch $   3661.80 
 Jeff Ludwig  $   2578.80 
 Nav Rattan $   1400.00 
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Administrative Recommendations: 
Council to accept as information.  
 
Authorities: 
MGA 207 (c): The chief administrative officer advised and informs the council on 
the operations and affairs of the municipality.  
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-11-15 12:24 PM As of 2021-11-15 Page    1
Batch: 2021-00145 to 2021-00151

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

Bank Code: MAIN - General Bank

Computer Cheques:
1599 2021-10-31 Land Titles Office Land Titles-SBC

C0047AR 312-400-250 - Due from Sunbreaker CLand Titles-SBC           35.00           35.00

C00477L 312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis BayLand Titles-JB           35.00           35.00

          70.00Payment Total:

1600 2021-10-31 Premier Portable Buildings Shed 1- 10x12
U10x12SHED1 297-197-840 - Project-MSI Building RenovationsShed 1 10x 12        4,809.65

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code          240.48        5,050.13

1601 2021-10-31 SL Regional Wastewater Comm Wastewater Services-Sept 2021
1527 242-000-260 - Usage Fees Wastewater Services-Sept        6,830.66        6,830.66

1602 2021-10-31 SL Regional Water Commission CK Not Rec'd/Reissued
110-2020 242-000-251 - SLR Water CommissionCK Not Rec'd/Reissued          346.75          346.75

1603 2021-10-31 Tar-ific Const. Ltd. Supply and Install Sod
058037 261-000-110 - Development ServiceSupply and Install Sod        1,630.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           81.50        1,711.50

1604 2021-10-31 Very Good Cleaning Cleaning 3 Wks Sept & 1 Wk Oct
1 412-300-255 - Shared Facility MaintCleaning 3 Wks Sept & 1 W          800.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           40.00          840.00

1605 2021-10-31 Premier Portable Buildings Shed 2 - 10x12
U10x12SHED2 297-197-840 - Project-MSI Building RenovationsShed 2 - 10x12        4,809.65

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code          240.48        5,050.13

1606 2021-11-15 Ace Line Locating Line Locating
5126 242-000-255 - Maintenance ProgramLine Locating        1,500.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           75.00        1,575.00

1607 2021-11-15 Brownlee LLP Professional Fees
522727 212-400-230 - Legal Fees Professional Fees        4,150.15

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code          207.51        4,357.66

1608 2021-11-15 Digitex.ca Shared Printers
IN783270 412-200-500 - Shared Printing CostsShared Printers          130.92

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            6.55          137.47

1609 2021-11-15 Longhurst Consulting Watchnet Surveillance System
2846 297-197-840 - Project-MSI Building RenovationsWatchnet Surveillance Sys        5,735.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code          286.75        6,021.75
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-11-15 12:24 PM As of 2021-11-15 Page    2
Batch: 2021-00145 to 2021-00151

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

2856 412-300-242 - Shared IT EquipmentIT Services          250.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           12.50          262.50

2857 297-197-840 - Project-MSI Building RenovationsSetting Up New Server        4,979.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code          248.95        5,227.95

2886a 497-000-712 - Reserves JSC IT New Server        5,000.00
312-300-250 - Due from Birchcliff New Server        5,000.00
312-100-250 - Due from Half Moon BaNew Server        5,000.00
312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis BayNew Server        5,000.00
312-400-250 - Due from Sunbreaker CNew Server        5,000.00
297-197-840 - Project-MSI Building RenovationsNew Server        1,737.86
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code        1,336.90       28,074.76

      39,586.96Payment Total:

1610 2021-11-15 Canoe Procurement Group of Assoc. Membership Aug 1-Jul 22
RMA003480 412-200-510 - Shared Office SupplieAssoc. Membership Aug 1-J          195.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            9.75          204.75

AB084401 412-200-510 - Shared Office SupplieOffice Supplies/ B/O           18.99
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            0.95           19.94

         224.69Payment Total:

EFT:
218 2021-11-02 Al's Bobcat & Trucking Lake Access

18200 232-000-250 - Road Maintenance ProgramLake Access          425.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           21.25          446.25

219 2021-11-02 Longhurst Consulting Shared Internet Service-Octobe
2726 412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fax InteShared Internet Service-O           89.90

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            4.50           94.40

2741 412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fax InteSecurity-Anti-Virus            9.75
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            0.49           10.24

2456 412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fax InteShared Internet Services           89.90
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            4.50           94.40

         199.04Payment Total:

220 2021-11-02 Canoe Procurement Group of Office Supplies
AB081775 412-200-510 - Shared Office SupplieOffice Supplies          325.19

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           16.26          341.45

AB082038 412-200-510 - Shared Office SupplieOffice Supplies-B/O           69.99
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            3.50           73.49

AB082097 232-000-265 - Sign Program ATS Traffic-Speed Bump Si          973.23
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-11-15 12:24 PM As of 2021-11-15 Page    3
Batch: 2021-00145 to 2021-00151

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

312-100-250 - Due from Half Moon BaATS Traffic-Speed Bump Si          200.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           58.66        1,231.89

       1,646.83Payment Total:

Other:
2889-Man 2021-10-31 Worker's Compensation Board Shared WCB

OCT2021 412-100-211 - Shared WCB Shared WCB          618.11          618.11

2890-Man 2021-10-31 Alberta Municipal Services Cor Pension Contribution
PP21-2021 412-000-265 - Pension Plan PayablePension Contribution        1,232.60        1,232.60

2891-Man 2021-10-31 Receiver General/OTH CPP, EI, Tax
PP21-2021 412-000-263 - Income Tax Source DedTax        2,705.83

412-000-261 - CPP Source DeductionsCPP        1,296.12
412-000-262 - EI Source DeductionsEI          480.41        4,482.36

2892-Man 2021-10-31 Shaw Business phone/fax line
1543856 412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fax Intephone/fax line          379.45

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           18.97          398.42

2893-Man 2021-10-31 Direct Energy Shared Utilities
SEPT292021-9796 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities Shared Utilities          140.63

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            7.04          147.67

2894-Man 2021-10-31 Direct Energy Shared Utilities
SEPT292021-7547 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities Shared Utilities           43.45

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            2.18           45.63

2895-Man 2021-10-31 Rouillard Law Office Purchase of Land
01563 297-199-840 - Project - MSI/Reserves Land AcquisitionPurchase of Land    1,331,768.38    1,331,768.38

2896-Man 2021-10-31 Bell Mobility Cell/Ipad Charges
OCT132021-3661 212-400-217 - Data Plan Reception Cell           45.50

212-400-217 - Data Plan Public Works Cell           55.95
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            5.08          106.53

2897-Man 2021-10-31 UFA Co-Operative Ltd PW Fleet
113497265 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet PW Fleet          135.07

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            6.75          141.82

2898-Man 2021-10-31 Red Deer County Garbage Base Charge-Sept
SEPT302021 243-000-200 - Contracted GarbageGarbage Base Charge-Sept        3,239.50        3,239.50

2901-Man 2021-10-31 AMSC Insurance Services Ltd 2021 Wage & Compensation Rpt
2021HR-1 412-100-130 - Shared Training 2021 Wage & Compensation          725.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           36.25          761.25
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-11-15 12:24 PM As of 2021-11-15 Page    4
Batch: 2021-00145 to 2021-00151

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

2902-Man 2021-10-31 Bell Mobility Cell/Ipad Charges
OCT212021-0516 212-400-217 - Data Plan Mayor's Ipad           10.00

212-400-217 - Data Plan Councillor's Ipad           10.00
212-400-217 - Data Plan Deputy M. Ipad           30.00
212-400-217 - Data Plan Missed from Septembers           14.42
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            3.22           67.64

2904-Man 2021-10-31 Receiver General/OTH CPP, EI, Tax June,July & Oct
CP10 312-000-262 - CRA Remuneration RemittancesJune CPP           54.12

312-000-262 - CRA Remuneration RemittancesJuly CPP            7.44
312-000-262 - CRA Remuneration RemittancesOct CPP          731.66
312-000-262 - CRA Remuneration RemittancesOct Tax          783.70        1,576.92

2906-Man 2021-11-16 Alberta Municipal Services Cor Pension Contribution
PP22-2021 412-000-265 - Pension Plan PayablePension Contribution        1,231.80        1,231.80

2907-Man 2021-11-16 AMSC Insurance Services Ltd Municipal Benefits
0809-46,233 412-000-266 - Benefits Municipal Benefits        2,390.50        2,390.50

2908-Man 2021-11-16 Direct Energy Shared Utilities
OCT282021-9796 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities Shared Utilities          314.02

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           15.70          329.72

2909-Man 2021-11-16 Epcor Utilities
OCT272021-8683 232-000-545 - Utilities Utilities           85.25

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            4.26           89.51

2910-Man 2021-11-16 Epcor Utilities
NOV12021-9084 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities Utilities          612.02

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           30.60          642.62

2911-Man 2021-11-16 Meridian Photocopier Lease/Printing
NOV2021 412-200-500 - Shared Printing CostsPrinting          214.72

412-300-270 - Shared Equipment RentLease          214.73          429.45

2912-Man 2021-11-16 Receiver General/OTH CPP, EI, Tax
PP22-2021 412-000-263 - Income Tax Source DedTax        2,705.83

412-000-261 - CPP Source DeductionsCPP        1,296.12
412-000-262 - EI Source DeductionsEI          480.41        4,482.36

2913-Man 2021-11-16 Town of Sylvan Lake Water/Sewer-14 Thevenaz
OCT312021-1000 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities Water/Sewer-14 Thevenaz           69.24           69.24

2914-Man 2021-11-16 Town of Sylvan Lake Water/Sewer 2 Erickson
OCT312021-0004 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities Water/Sewer 2 Erickson           79.14           79.14

2915-Man 2021-11-16 Waste Management of Canada Recycling
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-11-15 12:24 PM As of 2021-11-15 Page    5
Batch: 2021-00145 to 2021-00151

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

1128497-0613-3 243-000-270 - Recycling Program Recycling        1,413.36
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           70.70        1,484.06

2916-Man 2021-11-16 Worker's Compensation Board Shared WCB
25139016 412-100-211 - Shared WCB Shared WCB          618.11          618.11

Total for MAIN:    1,424,506.41

Certified Correct This November 15, 2021

______________________________________      ______________________________________
Mayor                                                                        Administrator
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Summer Village of  Norglenwold 

December 3, 2021 

Public Works 

Information Item 

Agenda Item: Public Works Report 

Background: 
The following will update council on public works projects and programs: 

- All speed bumps installations and road repairs have been completed.

- A tender has been released for a new 5 year garbage contract. Norglenwold
and Jarvis Bay have been included with the Red Deer County tender. Once bids
have been submitted the village will have the option to accept or deny the
winning bid.

- Working with the snow plow contractor to ensure an appropriate level of service
is provided to the village.

Options for Consideration: 
Accept as information 

Authorities: 
MGA 207 (c) "advises and informs the council on the operation and affairs of the 
municipality" 
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Summer Village of Norglenwold 
December 3, 2021  
Planning and Development 
Information Item  
Agenda Item: Development Update 

Background:
Development Permit Update: 
Currently there are 91 development permits issued in the Summer Villages (35 in 
Birchcliff, 1 in Half Moon Bay, 9 in Jarvis Bay, 24 in Norglenwold, and 22 in 
Sunbreaker Cove). 

The following is the list in Norglenwold: 

1. 99 Grand Avenue Det. Gar., Dwell. Add. & Retain. Wall  
2. 111 Grand Avenue Lakeside Stairs  
3. 85 Grand Avenue Retaining Walls  
4. 87 Grand Avenue Retaining Walls  
5. 141 Grand Avenue Demolition and Dwelling  
6. 353 Last Chance Way Dwelling Addition  
7. 167 Grand Avenue Detached Garage  
8. 345 Honeymoon Drive Dwelling 
9. 345 Honeymoon Drive Detached Garage  
10. 313 Honeymoon Drive Dwelling Add. & Garage w Guest House 
11. 117 Grand Avenue Boathouse Renovations 
12. 215 Grand Avenue Landscaping/Mechanized Excavation 
13. 253 Honeymoon Drive Dwelling  
14. 133 Grand Avenue Home Occupation 
15. 141 Grand Avenue Mech Excavation/Concrete Pad 
16. 253 Honeymoon Drive Lakeside Stairs 
17. 47 Grand Avenue Dwelling Addition 
18. 257 Honeymoon Drive Dwelling 
19. 333 Honeymoon Drive Demolition 
20. 333 Honeymoon Drive Dwelling & Garage w Guest House 
21. 369 Last Chance Way Dwelling  
22. 355 Last Chance Way Garage with Guest House 
23. 23 Grand Avenue Detached Garage  
24. 205 Grand Avenue Dwelling & Escarpment Work 
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Closed development permits since last meeting: 

1. 21 Ravenscrag Crescent   Hot Tub 
2. 23 Grand Avenue    Demolition 

  
Complaints Update: 
 

1. 32 Grand Avenue – Stop Order issued and in the process of being put on 
title. 
a. Mechanized Excavation, Stripping & Grading done without a development 
permit and in the ditch on Municipal Land. 

 
Administrative Recommendations: 
Council to accept as information.  
 
Authorities: 
Land Use Bylaw #208/13.  
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Summer Village of Norglenwold 

December 3, 2021 

Council & Legislation 

Request for Decision 

Agenda Item: Sylvan Lake Christmas Bureau 

Background: 
In the past, Council has provided a donation to the Sylvan Lake Christmas 
Bureau to assist families in need during the holiday season.  The Sylvan Lake 
Christmas Bureau helps low income families with children 17 and under, who are 
living in the Sylvan Lake area by providing gifts and food vouchers during the 
holidays to those that qualify.    

Last year Council donated $920 to the Sylvan Lake Christmas Bureau.  
Currently, Council has $1000 remaining in the budget for donations and 
Administration wondered if this is something Council would be interested in doing 
for 2021. 

Options for Consideration: 
1) Council make a donation to the Sylvan Lake Christmas Bureau.
2) Accept as information.

Administrative Recommendations: 
That Council review, discuss and provide direction to Administration. 

Authorities: 
MGA 207 (c) "advises and informs the council on the operation and affairs of the 
municipality" 
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Summer Village Norglenwold 

December 3, 2021 

Finance 

Request for Decision 

Agenda Item:  Budget 2022 - 2025 

Background: 
Administration would like to provide the following draft 2022 - 2025 Budget to 
Council. 

Options for Consideration: 
1) That Council review and discuss draft operating budget information provided
and to provide the necessary input into the 2022 – 2025 Budget.

A live budget will be provided for any changes and recommendations.    

Administrative Recommendations: 
1) That Council review and approve the 2022 budget as provided.
2) That Council amend and approve the 2022 budget.

Authorities: 
Section 242(1) of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, c M-26, provides 
that Council must adopt an operating budget for each calendar year. 
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Summer Village of  Norglenwold 

Finance 

Request for Decision 

Agenda Item: Auditor Engagement 

Background: 
Metrix Group LLP have been chosen to serve as Auditors for the Summer Village 
of Norglenwold for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2021.  

They have submitted  two copies of the audit engagement letters for signing by 
both the CAO and Mayor.  The purpose of this letter is to outline the terms of 
their engagement to audit the financial statements of the Summer Village of 
Norglenwold which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 
31, 2021, and the statement of operations and accumulated suprlus, changes in 
net financial assets, and cash flows. 

Options for Consideration: 
1) Agree by signing engagement letter.
2) Decline to sign if there are any concerns with engagement letter.

Administrative Recommendations: 
1) Sign engagement letters as presented.

Authorities: 
MGA 276(1)  Each municipality must prepare annual financial statements of the 
municipality for the immediately preceding year in accordance with;   
